

No. 22-915

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

ZACKEY RAHIMI,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* FPC ACTION
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
JOSEPH G.S. GREENLEE
Counsel of Record
CODY J. WISNIEWSKI
FPC ACTION FOUNDATION
5550 Painted Mirage Road
Suite 320
Las Vegas, NV 89149
(916) 517-1665
jgreenlee@fpclaw.org
cwi@fpchq.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Because interpersonal violence has existed since the founding, the Government must provide “distinctly similar” historical analogs	3
II. The <i>only</i> Americans disarmed historically were dangerous persons	4
A. English arms prohibitions applied to disaffected and other dangerous persons	4
B. In colonial America, arms restrictions targeted dangerous persons	9
C. Founding-era evidence reveals that the Second Amendment protects all peaceable persons	19
1. Arms restrictions applied to enemies of the government and other dangerous persons	19
2. Nonviolent criminals and other irresponsible people were expressly permitted and often required to keep arms	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
D. Nineteenth-century arms prohibitions applied to slaves and freedmen, while lesser restrictions focused on dangerous persons	29
E. Limiting the scope of the right to “law-abiding, responsible citizens” is ahistorical and could unjustly deprive countless Americans of a fundamental right	32
III. Section 922(g)(8) is not distinctly similar to historical regulations because it disarms peaceable persons	34
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Binderup v. Att’y Gen. United States of Am.</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016) (en banc)	27
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	3, 5, 19, 25, 29, 34
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	1, 3-5, 9, 10, 19, 23, 29, 32, 34
<i>Parman v. Lemmon</i> , 119 Kan. 323, 244 P. 227 (1925).....	31
<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 580 U.S. 206 (2017)	11
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	11
<i>Range v. Att’y Gen. United States of Am.</i> , 69 F.4th 96 (3d Cir. 2023) (en banc).....	3, 33
<i>Rex v. Knight</i> , 90 Eng. Rep. 330 (K. B. 1686)	9
<i>State v. Hogan</i> , 63 Ohio St. 202 (1900).....	30, 31
<i>State v. Shelby</i> , 2 S.W. 468 (1886).....	31
<i>United States v. Daniels</i> , 77 F.4th 337 (5th Cir. 2023)	3, 34
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. amend. II ...	1-3, 8-10, 19, 25, 29, 34, 36, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
1 Stat. 271 (1792).....	28, 29
1 Wm. & Mary, sess. 1, ch. 15 (1688).....	7
1 Wm. & Mary, sess. 2, ch. 2 (1688).....	7
14 Charles II, ch. 3, §13 (1662).....	6
1777 N.J. Laws 90, ch. 40 §20.....	22
1786 Mass. Acts 265	29
1787 Mass. Acts 13–14	23
1787 Mass. Acts 555–56	23
1795 Mass. Acts 436	27
18 U.S.C. §922(g)(8)	1-4, 34-36
1806 Md. Laws 45.....	12
1851 Ky. Acts 296 §12	30
1863 Del. Laws 332 §7	30
1867 Kan. Sess. Laws 25	32
1883 Kan. Sess. Laws 159	31
N.J. Stat. Ann. §2C:25-29.....	36
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
A COLLECTION OF ALL SUCH ACTS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF VIRGINIA (1794).....	27
<i>A History of the King’s American Regiment, Part 1</i> , THE ON-LINE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED LOYALIST STUDIES	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
AMERICAN ARCHIVES, vol. 2 (4th Ser., Peter Force ed., 1839)	20
AMERICAN ARCHIVES, vol. 4 (4th Ser., Peter Force ed., 1843)	20
AMERICAN ARCHIVES, vol. 5 (4th Ser., Peter Force ed., 1844)	21, 23
AMERICAN ARCHIVES, vol. 6 (4th Ser., Peter Force ed., 1846)	21
AMERICAN ARCHIVES, vol. 2 (5th Ser., Peter Force ed., 1851)	21
Aptheker, Herbert, AMERICAN NEGRO SLAVE REVOLTS (1943).....	11
ARCHIVES OF MARYLAND: PROCEEDINGS AND ACTS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY, APRIL, 1684—JUNE, 1692, vol. 13 (William Hand Browne ed., 1894)	29
ARCHIVES OF MARYLAND: PROCEEDINGS AND ACTS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY, APRIL, 1715—AUGUST, 1716, vol. 30 (William Hand Browne ed., 1910)	29
ARCHIVES OF MARYLAND: PROCEEDINGS AND ACTS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY, 1752–1754, vol. 50 (J. Hall Pleasants ed., 1933)	14
ARCHIVES OF MARYLAND: PROCEEDINGS AND ACTS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY, 1755–1756, vol. 52 (J. Hall Pleasants ed., 1935)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
BACKGROUNDS OF SELECTIVE SERVICE: MILITARY OBLIGATION: THE AMERICAN TRADITION, vol. 2 (Arthur Vollmer ed., 1947).....	28
Blackstone, William, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND, vol. 4 (1769).....	8
Boatner III, Mark M., ENCYCLOPEDIA OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION (3d ed. 1994).....	20
Brief for <i>Amicus Curiae</i> National African American Gun Association, Inc. in Support of Petitioners, July 16, 2021, <i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , No. 20-843.....	11
Butterfield, Kevin, <i>Puritans and Religious Strife in the Early Chesapeake</i> , THE VIRGINIA MAGAZINE OF HISTORY AND BIOGRAPHY, vol. 109, No. 1 (2001).....	16, 17
CALENDAR OF STATE PAPERS, DOMESTIC SERIES, OF THE REIGN OF CHARLES II, 1661–1662 (Mary Anne Everett Green ed., 1861).....	6
CALENDAR OF STATE PAPERS, DOMESTIC SERIES, 1670 (Mary Anne Everett Green ed., 1895).....	6
CALENDAR OF STATE PAPERS, DOMESTIC SERIES, JULY 1 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 1683 (Daniell & Bickley eds., 1934).....	7
Campbell, Charles, HISTORY OF THE COLONY AND ANCIENT DOMINION OF VIRGINIA (1860).....	17
CATHOLICITY IN PHILADELPHIA (Joseph L. J. Kirlin ed., 1909).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Cohn, Norman, THE PURSUIT OF THE MILLENNIUM: REVOLUTIONARY MILLENNARIANS AND MYSTICAL ANARCHISTS OF THE MIDDLE AGES (1957).....	19
Cooley, Thomas M., THE GENERAL PRINCIPLES OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW IN THE UNITED STATES (1880).....	8
Epstein, Elaine M., “ <i>Speaking the Unspeakable</i> ,” MASS. B. ASS’N NEWSL., vol. 33, June–July 1993	36
Fernow, Berthold, <i>The Middle Colonies</i> , in NARRATIVE AND CRITICAL HISTORY OF AMERICA, vol. 5, part I (Justin Winsor ed., 1887).....	13
Frank, Joseph, <i>News from Virginny, 1644</i> , THE VIRGINIA MAGAZINE OF HISTORY AND BIOGRAPHY, vol. 65, No. 1 (1957)	16, 17
Friedman, Lawrence, CRIME AND PUNISHMENT IN AMERICAN HISTORY (1993)	31
Greene, Evarts Boutell, THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNOR IN THE ENGLISH COLONIES OF NORTH AMERICA (1898).....	16
Greenlee, Joseph G.S., <i>Disarming the Dangerous: The American Tradition of Firearm Prohibitions</i> , 16 DREXEL L. REV. (Forthcoming 2023)	5, 6, 8, 11, 12, 20, 22
Greenlee, Joseph G.S., <i>The Historical Justification for Prohibiting Dangerous Persons from Possessing Arms</i> , 20 WYO L. REV. 249 (2020).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Hawkins, William, A TREATISE OF THE PLEAS OF THE CROWN, vol. 1 (1716)	9
Heleniak, David N., <i>The New Star Chamber: The New Jersey Family Court and the Prevention of Domestic Violence Act</i> , 57 RUTGERS L. REV. 1009 (2005)	36
Hening, William Waller, THE STATUTES AT LARGE; BEING A COLLECTION OF ALL THE LAWS OF VIRGINIA, vol. 3 (1820)	29
Hening, William Waller, THE STATUTES AT LARGE; BEING A COLLECTION OF ALL THE LAWS OF VIRGINIA, vol. 4 (1820)	29
Hening, William Waller, THE STATUTES AT LARGE; BEING A COLLECTION OF ALL THE LAWS OF VIRGINIA, vol. 7 (1820)	14
Holmes, John, THE STATESMAN, OR PRINCIPLES OF LEGISLATION AND LAW (1840)	32
Johnson, Nicholas, et al., FIREARMS LAW AND THE SECOND AMENDMENT: REGULATION, RIGHTS, AND POLICY (3d ed. 2021)	11, 12
Johnson, Samuel, A DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (5th ed. 1773)	24
<i>Johnson's Wonder-Working Providence 1628–1651</i> , in COLLECTIONS OF THE MASSACHUSETTS HISTORICAL SOCIETY, vol. 7 (2d Ser., 1818) (1654)	18, 19
LAWS AND ORDINANCES OF NEW NETHERLAND, 1638–1674 (E. B. O'Callaghan ed., 1868)	10, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Lerner, Scott A., <i>Combating Orders-of-Protection Abuse in Divorce</i> , 95 Ill. B.J. 590 (2007)	35, 36
Letter from Governor Benjamin Fletcher to Lords of Trade and Plantations, June 10, 1696, in 15 CALENDAR OF STATE PAPERS, COLONIAL SERIES, AMERICA AND WEST INDIES, 15 MAY, 1696—31 OCTOBER, 1697 (J. W. Fortescue ed., 1904)	13
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to George Hammond, May 29, 1792, in THE WORKS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON, vol. 3 (H. A. Washington ed., 1884)	22
MARYLAND GAZETTE, Oct. 10, 1754.....	15
MARYLAND GAZETTE, Oct. 17, 1754.....	15
No. XI, FEDERAL GAZETTE, Nov. 28, 1788	26
Noble, John, A FEW NOTES ON THE SHAYS REBELLION (1903).....	23
Parton, James, THE LIFE OF HORACE GREELEY, EDITOR OF THE NEW YORK TRIBUNE (1869).....	30
PENNSYLVANIA GAZETTE, June 13, 1754.....	14
Pollock, John, THE POPISH PLOT (1903)	6
RECORDS OF THE GOVERNOR AND COMPANY OF THE MASSACHUSETTS BAY IN NEW ENGLAND 1628—1641, vol. 1 (Nathaniel B. Shurtleff ed., 1853).....	18
Sheridan, Thomas, A COMPLETE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (2d ed. 1789)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Slocum, Peter, <i>Biting the D.V. Bullet: Are Domestic-Violence Restraining Orders Trampling on Second Amendment Rights?</i> , 40 SETON HALL L. REV. 639 (2010)	36
THE ACTS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA (1782)	22
THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION, vol. 2 (Merrill Jensen et al. eds., 1976).....	24
THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION, vol. 5 (John P. Kaminski et al. eds., 1998).....	26
THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION, vol. 6 (John P. Kaminski et al. eds., 2000).....	24-26
THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION, vol. 28 (John P. Kaminski et al. eds., 2017).....	24
THE GENERAL LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA FROM 1850 TO 1864, INCLUSIVE, vol. 2 (Theodore H. Hittell ed., 1868)	30
THE LOWER NORFOLK COUNTY VIRGINIA ANTIQUARY, No. 2, Pt. 1 (Edward W. James ed., 1897).....	17
THE PARLIAMENTARY HISTORY OF ENGLAND, FROM THE EARLIEST PERIOD TO THE YEAR 1803, vol. 5 (1809).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF THE COLONY OF CONNECTICUT, PRIOR TO THE UNION WITH NEW HAVEN COLONY, MAY 1665 (J. Hammond Trumbull ed., 1850).....	29
THE STATUTES AT LARGE OF PENNSYLVANIA FROM 1682 TO 1801, vol. 5 (Wm. Stanley Ray ed., 1898).....	14
Topliffe, Elizabeth, <i>Why Civil Protection Orders Are Effective Remedies for Domestic Violence but Mutual Protective Orders Are Not</i> , 67 IND. L.J. 1039 (1992).....	35
Webster, Noah, AMERICAN DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1828).....	24
Winthrop, John, THE HISTORY OF NEW ENGLAND FROM 1630 TO 1649 (James Savage ed., 1826).....	16, 26
